C25.5 the impact of the sensitivity analysis on electricity market benefit or cost
elements of the proposed investment and investment options.

 We have had regard to:

C26.1 the impact of sensitivity analysis on electricity market benefit or cost
elements of the proposed investment and investment options; and

C26.2 whether the proposed investment and investment options the proposed
investment and investment options can be integrated into the transmission
system and the market operations.

The impact of sensitivity analysis on electricity market benefit or cost elements of the
proposed investment and investment options

 Transpower has noted that, typically, the sensitivity analysis for an MCP

“overwhelmingly” supports Transpower’s proposed investment. However, for

NZGP1 the sensitivity analysis suggests there is no clear best investment option as

shown in Table C1 below.242

241  Capex IM, above n 2, clause C2(a-e).
242  Transpower, Proposal, Attachment C, p. 51.

75

 Transpower’s core sensitivity analysis results ($ million)

Investment
option

Investment
test

-30%
capital

cost

+30%
capital

cost

-30%
ongoing

costs

+30%
ongoing

costs

4%
discount

rate

5%
discount

rate

10%
discount

rate

10 176 290 62  180  172 545 390  1

11 150 283 16  153 147 533 372  -29

12 181 312 51 186 177 583 415 -8

13 173 327 20 156 191 609 425 -30

14 145 318 -28 126 164 594 404 -62

15 175 345 5 158 192 641 445 -41

 The net electricity market benefits across the investment options are sensitive to

capital costs and discount rates changes suggesting that the current uncertainty is

affecting the most economic investment option. In particular, we note that the:

C28.1 impact of stage two investments, particularly those options with
Bunnythorpe-Tokaanu duplexing (capital cost of $190 million) results in a
$350 million swing in the net market benefit when considering +/-30%
capital sensitivity analysis; and

C28.2 4% and 5% discount rates suggest that the benefits of renewable
generation developments being dispatched will be realised in the longer

[…]

the proposed investment is robust to some of the key assumptions and passes the

investment test, and the second is whether the results of the investment test are

robust to the selection of the proposed investment when compared to the

investment options.

354  Capex IM, above n 2, clause D7.
355  ibid, clause D7(1).

133

 Transpower considered several parameters in its core sensitivity analysis,

including:356

D223.1 capital costs;

D223.2 ongoing operation and maintenance costs; and

D223.3 discount rate.

 Transpower also tested the sensitivity to the Tiwai smelter exit date and HVDC

stage two investments, which we discussed from D158 to D169. Transpower also

presented some sensitivities around scenario weightings.

Core sensitivity analysis

 Transpower presented the results of its sensitivity analysis in its Table 18, and we

have reproduced these results in Table D6 for the six investment options

considered.357

 Transpower’s core sensitivity analysis results ($ million)

Investment
option

Investment
test

-30%
capital
cost

+30%
capital
cost

-30%
ongoing
costs

+30%
ongoing
costs

4%
discount
rate

10%
discount
rate

10 176 290 62 180 172 545 1

11 150 283 16 153 147 533 -29

12 181 312 51 186 177 583 -8

13 173 327 20 156 191 609 -30

14 145 318 -28 126 164 594 -62

15 175 345 5 158 192 641 -41

 Typically, MCP sensitivity analysis “overwhelmingly” supports Transpower's

proposed investment. However, for NZGP1 stage one the sensitivity analysis

suggests there is no clear best investment option.

356  Transpower, Proposal, above n 1, p.56.
357  ibid, p.57.

134

 These sensitivity analysis results are expected given the economic case for NZGP1

stage one is dominated by:

D227.1 the capital cost impact of the stage two investments, particularly those
options with the BPE-TKU duplexing ($189 million) - there is a $346 million
change in the net electricity market benefit when the +/-30% capital cost
sensitivity is applied in Option 14; and

D227.2 the likely longer-term benefit impact of renewables (sensitivity analysis
discount rates of 4%).

 Given there is a lot of uncertainty regarding future capital costs and renewables